#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 937I

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

		PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY	F	acility ID: 00294
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROV (L1) 245432     STATE VENDOR OR MEDICA (L2) 893042200			3. NAME AND ADI (L3) GRACEPOIN (L4) 135 FERN ST (L5) CAMBRIDG	NTE CROSSING TREET NORTH			L6) <b>55008</b>	4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial  3. Termination  5. Validation	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE (L9)	OF OWNERSHIP		7. PROVIDER/SUF	PPLIER CATEGORY	09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey After Con	9. Other
	07/25/2016 — TJC Other	(L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPIC	Œ	FISCAL YEAR ENDING 09/30	DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATE From (a): To (b):  12. Total Facility Beds 13. Total Certified Beds	108 108		B. Not in Com	nce With quirements		2. 3. 4.	Technical Personnel 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) Life Safety Code A*	Following Requirements:  6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direct 8. Patient Room S 9. Beds/Room  (L12)	tor
18 SNF 18/1	9 SNF 108 38)	19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)			1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY R									
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE			Date :			18. STATE S	SURVEY AGENCY AP	PROVAL	Date:
Brenda Fisc	her, Unit S	uperv	isor	07/25/2016	(L19)	Kate Jo	ohnsTon, Pro	ogram Specialist	08/03/2016 (L20)
	PART	II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RE	EGIONAL	OFFICE O	OR SINGLE STAT	E AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBLE   1. Facility is Eligible   2. Facility is not E	le to Participate	(L21)		IPLIANCE WITH C	IVIL	21.		al Solvency (HCFA-2572) nterest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA	1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  03/01/1987  (L24)		AGREEME GINNING I 1)		4. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE (L25)		VOLUNTAF 01-Merger, C			ARY  eet Health/Safety  eet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	A. S	Suspension of	E SANCTIONS of Admissions: pension Date:	(L44) (L45)			voluntary Termination ason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider 00-Active	Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:		29	. INTERMEDIARY/C			30. REMAR	KS		
20. 12.4			03001	. muubit 110.		30.112.711.111			
	(L28)		VD001		(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(I 20)	32.	DETERMINATION (07/07/2016	OF APPROVAL DAT			08/10/2016 Co.	N/A T	
	(L32)				(L33)	DETERM	INATION APPRO	VAL	



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245432 August 3, 2016

Ms. Laurie Sykes, Administrator Gracepointe Crossing Gables West 135 Fern Street North Cambridge, MN 55008

Dear Ms. Sykes:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 7, 2016 the above facility is certified for or recommended for:

108 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 108 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Gracepointe Crossing Gables West August 3, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered August 3, 2016

Ms. Laurie Sykes, Administrator Gracepointe Crossing Gables West 135 Fern Street North Cambridge, MN 55008

RE: Project Number S5432025

Dear Ms. Sykes:

On June 28, 2016, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on June 15, 2016. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On July 25, 2016, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on July 5, 2016 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on June 15, 2016. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 7, 2016. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on June 15, 2016, effective July 7, 2016 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated June 28, 2016, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Gracepointe Crossing Gables West August 3, 2016 Page 2

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	Γ
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
245432 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing	Y2	7/25/2016	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GRACEPOINTE CROSSING GAB	LES WEST	135 FERN STREET NORTH		
		CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEN	Л	DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	F0164	Correction	ID Prefix	F0242		Correction	ID Prefix	F0312		Correction
Reg.#	483.10(e), 483.75	Completed	d Reg. #	483.15(	(b)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(a)(3)		Completed
LSC		07/07/2016	LSC			07/07/2016	LSC			07/07/2016
ID Prefix	F0441	Correction	ı ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#	483.65	Completed	d Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC		07/07/2016				oop.o.ou	LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ı ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	d Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	d Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#		Completed	d Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWEI STATE AG		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) BF/K	DATE 08/03/2	2016	SIGNATURE OF SU	IRVEYOR	10562		DATE 07/2	5/2016
REVIEWEI	D ВҮ	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE		TITLE				DATE	
<b>FOLLOWL</b> 6/15/2016	IP TO SURVEY CO	OMPLETED ON			ANY UNCORRECTE FED DEFICIENCIES (				YES	в 🔲 по

	POST	-CERTIFIC	<b>ATION REVISIT R</b>	EPORT	
PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 245432	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building 01 B. Wing	STRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING (	11		DATE OF REVISIT  7/5/2016
NAME OF FACILITY	γ1  9		STREET ADDRESS, CI	TV STATE ZIP CODE	Y2 175/2010 Y3
GRACEPOINTE CROSSING G	GABLES WEST		135 FERN STREET NO		
			CAMBRIDGE, MN 5500	08	
program, to show those deficie corrected and the date such co	ncies previously reportective action was	orted on the CMS-2	Medicaid and/or Clinical Laborate 567, Statement of Deficiencies and deficiency should be fully identifing the CMS-2567 (prefix codes sho	d Plan of Correction, that had ed using either the regulation	ave been on or LSC
ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE	ITEM	DATE
Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5	Y4	Y5
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	01 Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC K0050	06/30/2016	LSC K0067	06/30/2016	LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg.#	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg.#	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction	ID Prefix	Correction
Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed	Reg. #	Completed
LSC		LSC		LSC	
	TIALS) TL/KJ	DATE 08/03/2016	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	37009	DATE 07/05/2016

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

REVIEWED BY

(INITIALS)

DATE

REVIEWED BY

CMS RO

6/15/2016

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

TITLE

YES NO

DATE

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 937I

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PAR	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVEY	AGENCY		Facility ID: 00294
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID     (L1) 245432     STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID		3. NAME AND AD (L3) <b>GRACEPOL</b> (L4) <b>135 FERN S</b>	NTE CROSSING		VEST		4. TYPE OF ACTION 1. Initial 3. Termination	DN: <u>2 (</u> L8)  2. Recertification 4. CHOW
(L2) <b>893042200</b>		(L5) CAMBRIDG	EE, MN		(	(L6) <b>55008</b>	5. Validation	6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)	OWNERSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUI	PPLIER CATEGOR' 05 HHA	Y 09 ESRD	02 13 PTIP	(L7) 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey Afte	9. Other r Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 0 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:	06/15/2016 (L34) — (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray	10 NF 11 ICF/IID	14 CORF 15 ASC		FISCAL YEAR ENDI	ING DATE: (L35)
0 Unaccredited 1 TJG 2 AOA 3 Ott		04 SNF	08 OPT/SP	12 RHC	16 HOSPIG	CE	09/30	
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO	N	10.THE FACILITY	IS CERTIFIED AS:					
From (a):		A. In Complia	nce With		And/Or A	pproved Waivers Of T	he Following Requirements	
To (b):		Program Re Compliance				Technical Personnel	_ 6. Scope of S	
						24 Hour RN	7. Medical D	
12. Total Facility Beds	<b>108</b> (L18)	1. A	Acceptable POC			7-Day RN (Rural SN		
13.Total Certified Beds	<b>108</b> (L17)	X B. Not in Com	pliance with Progran	1	5.	Life Safety Code	9. Beds/Room	n
		Requirements	and/or Applied Waiv	ers:	* Code:	B*	(L12)	
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN				15. FACILI	TY MEETS		
18 SNF 18/19 S		ICF	IID		1861 (e) (	1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)					
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	MARKS (IF APPLICABLE	SHOW LTC CANCELI	LATION DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE	SURVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL	Date:
Austin Fi	ry, HFE NE II		07/01/2016	(L19)	Kate J	ohnsTon, P	rogram Special	07/05/2016 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI	EGIONAL	OFFICE C	OR SINGLE STA	ATE AGENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBI			IPLIANCE WITH C	IVIL	21.	2. Ownership/Contro	ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (H	
1. Facility is Eligible t     2. Facility is not Eligi	_					Both of the Above	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
2. Tacinty is not Engl	(L21)							
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREEM	ENT 2	24. LTC AGREEME	ENT	26. TERM	INATION ACTION:		(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION <b>03/01/1987</b>	BEGINNING	DATE	ENDING DATI	E	VOLUNTAL 01-Merger, 0			UNTARY  o Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfa	action W/ Reimbursen	nent 06-Fail t	o Meet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATIV  A. Suspension					nvoluntary Termination ason for Withdrawal	OTHER	ider Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	spension Date:	(L44)				00-Activ	/e
			(L45)					
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	). INTERMEDIARY/C	CARRIER NO.		30. REMAR	kKS		
		03001						
	(L28)			(L31)				
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	2. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL DA	ГЕ	Posteo	d 07/07/2016 Co.		
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERM	INATION APPR	OVAL	



#### PROTECTING, MAINTAINING AND IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF ALL MINNESOTANS

Electronically delivered June 28, 2016

Ms. Laurie Sykes, Administrator Gracepointe Crossing Gables West 135 Fern Street North Cambridge, Minnesota 55008

RE: Project Number S5432025

Dear Ms. Sykes:

On June 15, 2016, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Brenda Fischer, Unit Supervisor
St. Cloud A Survey Team
Licensing & Certification
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
Midtown Square
3333 West Division, #212
St. Cloud, Minnesota 56301
Telephone: (320)223-7338

Fax: (320)223-7348

#### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by July 25, 2016, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by July 25, 2016 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your

signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 15, 2016 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by December 15, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc</a> idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those

preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate JohnsTon, Program Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Health Regulation Division

85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

kate.johnston@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 07/05/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245432	B. WING		06/15/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES WEST		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPRIED TO THE APPROPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED	D BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS  The facility's plan of 6	correction (POC) will serve	F 00	00	
	enrolled in ePOC, you at the bottom of the fi	ance. Because you are ur signature is not required rst page of the CMS-2567 submission of the POC will			
F 164 SS=D	on-site revisit of your validate that substant regulations has been your verification. 483.10(e), 483.75(I)(4	ceptable electronic POC, an facility may be conducted to ial compliance with the attained in accordance with  PERSONAL  NTIALITY OF RECORDS	F 16	64	7/7/16
		right to personal privacy and r her personal and clinical			
	medical treatment, wr communications, pers meetings of family an	sonal care, visits, and d resident groups, but this acility to provide a private			
	section, the resident r	paragraph (e)(3) of this may approve or refuse the nd clinical records to any facility.			
	and clinical records d resident is transferred	refuse release of personal oes not apply when the I to another health care elease is required by law.			
_ABORATORY	 DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	<u> </u> E	TITLE	(X6) DATE

ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/30/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING _			06/	15/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GABL	ES WEST		13	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 FERN STREET NORTH AMBRIDGE, MN 55008		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 164	contained in the resid the form or storage m release is required by healthcare institution; contract; or the reside	o confidential all information ent's records, regardless of ethods, except when r transfer to another law; third party payment	F 1	64			
	Based on observation review, the facility fail privacy was provided for 2 of 5 residents (Foreceiving personal careceiving personal careceiving personal careceiving personal careceiving personal careceiving personal careceiving include:  R23's quarterly Minimal 4/8/16, identified R23 required extensive as During observation on R23's bedroom door bedroom, the bathroot the back of R23's which hallway. There was a between R23 and nur was able to be heard instructing R23 how than a family medoorway and could he between R23 and NA bathroom. NA-A left bedroom and bathroot was on the toilet.	num Data Set (MDS) dated had intact cognition, and sistance with toileting.  n 6/14/16, at 12:52 p.m. was wide open. Inside her and door was also open and elechair was visible from the audible conversation rsing assistant (NA)-A which in the hallway. NA-A was o sit on the toilet, "Go ahead when you're ready." During mber walked by the open ear the conversation			The policy and procedure was reviewe and is current. Staff will be educated or resident dignity and privacy by 7-7-16.  The facility will monitor and sustain correction by completing dignity and privacy audits on 5% of residents week for 2 months. The results of audits will reviewed in QAA and determination will made for continued audits.  Clinical Administrator or designee will be responsible for ensuring ongoing compliance.  Correction date for certification: 7-7-16	on kly be Il be	

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245432	B. WING		06/15/2016		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GAE	BLES WEST	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETION		
F 164	and should have clocould not hear the could not hear the counterpressonal care, hear."  During interview on stated NA-A should room so others cous aid about using the had those doors clowith leaving doors cocurred before, an others were able to provided, "We need When interviewed coregistered nurse (Rupon hire to provide staff should be clos	isting R23 to the bathroom osed both doors so others conversation with R23's about "Other people don't need to  6/15/16, at 6:58 a.m. R23 have closed the door to her lid not hear what was being e restroom, "They should of seed." R23 stated incidents open during cares had d she did not like it when hear about the care being	F 164				
	5/20/16, included a depression. The MI cognitive impairmer catheter and neede activities of daily liv During observation nursing assistant (N personal cares. NA separate occasions supplies. On both o partially open approdoor opening. R73's	imum Data Set (MDS) dated diagnosis of dementia and DS identified that R73 had no nt, required an indwelling foley d staff assistance with ing (ADL)'s.  on 6/15/16, at 8:10 a.m. IA)-B was assisting R73 with B left R73's room on two to retrieve incontinent ccasions, R73's door was left eximately one quarter of the saws left in bed naked with no nis chest, abdomen, groin and					

	AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING		06/15/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GABL	ES WEST		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE COMPLETION
F 164	R73's door while R73's staff intervened to provide visual privace performing personal  The facility's policy ti Preferences" dated for it that promotes quality are trained in resider upon hire and annual 483.15(b) SELF-DETMAKE CHOICES  The resident has the schedules, and health her interests, assess interact with member inside and outside the stated R73 stafe.	ne, several NA's walked past 8 was exposed, none of the ovide R73 personal privacy.  6/15/16, at 8:25 a.m. NA-B ave been covered (R73) with privacy curtain, so he was stated, "I was a little  a.m., R73 stated regarding on that, "I am getting used to aff to "get done as soon as discomfort/stiffness he norning cares.  6/15/16, at 8:49 a.m.  1)-A stated all staff should by to residents when cares.  1tled, "Dignity and 12/2014, stated all residents in a manner and environment of life. Furthermore, all staff int rights, privacy and dignity lly.  TERMINATION - RIGHT TO  1 right to choose activities, the care consistent with his or ments, and plans of care; as of the community both the facility; and make choices or her life in the facility that	F 16		7/7/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245432	B. WING _			06/	15/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES WEST		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 35 FERN STREET NORTH AMBRIDGE, MN 55008		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242	by: Based on interview a facility failed to impler choices for bathing fre (R124, R147) reviewe Findings include: R124's quarterly Minin 4/8/16, indicated R12- required physical help During interview on 6/ stated she only receiv but would like to be be stated she had told st was told she could on R124's care plan date needed extensive ass bathing.  R147's quarterly MDS R147 was cognitively help with bathing.	is not met as evidenced  and document review, the ment known resident equency for 2 of 3 residents and for choices.  The mum Data Set (MDS) dated 4 was cognitively intact and to with bathing.  The material of the method of the	F 2	242	R124 and R147 were scheduled 2 bat per week as requested on 6-15-16.  Personal bathing plans for all residents were reviewed and updated. All reside personal bathing plans will be reviewed quarterly and changes made per resident/family requests.  The policy and procedure was reviewe and updated. Staff will be educated or communicating resident requests/preferences by 7-7-16.  The facility will monitor and sustain correction by completing audits on 5% residents weekly for 2 months. The results of audits will be reviewed in QA and determination will be made for continued audits.  Clinical Administrator or designee will be responsible for ensuring ongoing compliance.  Correction date for certification: 7-7-16	ents' d d of A	
	stated she only receive however would like me she had told staff, but about it.	rd3/16, at 3:02 p.m. R147 red a bath once a week, ore. Further, R147 stated nothing had been done rd 5/9/14, indicated R147 ristance with full body					

STATEMENT OF DEFI AND PLAN OF CORR		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING_			06/	15/2016
NAME OF PROVIDE	R OR SUPPLIER  CROSSING GABL	ES WEST		13	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 35 FERN STREET NORTH AMBRIDGE, MN 55008		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
A face R124 bath  Whenurs were weel prev weel the representate R124 howe bath  During registion award a weel bath staff to the Whenurs work for reserved.	4 and R147 were one time a week in interviewed on ing assistant (NA currently schedick. NA-C stated R iously voiced req k, and NA-C told egistered nurse (erences for more of she had spoke 4 and R147s requever no changes ing schedule.  In interview on 6 stered nurse (RN) in R124 and R14 ing choices upon should be comme e RN staff so the control of nursing (D is together to according the facility ew of the facility	alle dated 5/20/16, indicated scheduled to received a scheduled for baths and R147 uled for baths only once a 124 and R147 had both uests for more baths a R124 and R147 to speak to RN)-B about their bathing. Further, NA-C in to RN-B as well about uest for more bathing, had been made to the scheduled for more baths residents are asked about admission to the facility, but unicating bathing requests y could be addressed.  6/15/16, at 3:15 p.m. the ON) stated the staff should immodate additional bathing	F:	242			
F 312 483 SS=D DEP	w on how to account of the control o	mmodate additional bathing RE PROVIDED FOR	F;	312			7/7/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING		06/15/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES WEST		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 312	Continued From page daily living receives the maintain good nutrition and oral hygiene.  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fail with shaving for 1 of 3 for activities of daily lidependent on staff for Findings include:  R128's quarterly Minit 5/6/16, indicated R12 cognition and require personal hygiene.  On 6/13/16, at 11:19 with several long facilia above her lip. R128 getting long and sheet On a subsequent obsta.m., two days later, in the several later, in the several later, in the several later.	the ne necessary services to on, grooming, and personal on, grooming, and personal on, interview and document ed to provide assistance as residents (R128) reviewed ving and who was reare.  The mum Data Set (MDS) dated a had moderately impaired dextensive assistance with a.m. R128 was observed all hairs on her chin and stated her facial hairs were would like them to be cut. Servation on 6/15/16, at 7:08 R128 continued to have the	F 31	R128 was assisted by staff with remo of facial hair on 6-15-16. Care plan we reviewed and is current.  Personal hygiene plans for all resident were reviewed and updated as necess.  The policy and procedure was reviewed and is current. Staff will be educated personal hygiene by 7-7-16.  The facility will monitor and sustain correction by completing audits on 5% residents weekly for 2 months. The results of audits will be reviewed in Quand determination will be make for continued audits.  Clinical Administrator or designee will	ts sary. ed on	
	R128's care plan date required extensive as When interviewed on nursing assistant (NA R128 with grooming for the state of	ed 12/31/14, indicated R128 sist for personal hygiene.  6/15/16, at 9:00 a.m. a)-D stated she had assisted for the day already. NA-D all hair and stated she did buld have.		responsible for ensuring ongoing compliance.  Correction date for certification: 7-7-	16	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245432	B. WING _		06	6/15/2016
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GABL	ES WEST		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	(LPN)-A observed R1 R128's daughter typic had been out of town staff should have rem When interviewed on registered nurse (RN R128 had long facial offer and remove faci because it was part of	.m. licensed practical nurse 28's facial hair and stated cally removed the hair, but for an extended period so loved it for her.  6/15/16, at 12:35 p.m.  )-B stated she was aware hair and expected staff to al hair with care and bathing f the NA check sheet.	F 3	12		
F 441 SS=D	facial hair removal, a kit was available for facility was available for facility Resident hassistance.  The facility Resident hassistance.  The facility Resident directed staff to shave 483.65 INFECTION CSPREAD, LINENS  The facility must estall Infection Control Prografe, sanitary and control help prevent the definition of disease and infection (a) Infection Control Facility must estall Program under which (1) Investigates, continuous facility;	6/15/16, at 3:15 p.m. the ON) stated that staff should ting with facial hair removal ad not requested staff  Care Policy dated 9/10, e residents in the morning. CONTROL, PREVENT  blish and maintain an gram designed to provide a mfortable environment and evelopment and transmission on.  Program blish an Infection Control	F 4	41		7/7/16

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING _		06	:/15/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GABL	ES WEST	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	71072010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE CROSS-REF	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	(3) Maintains a recording actions related to infection (b) Preventing Spread (1) When the Infection determines that a respression that a respression to the spread of isolate the resident. (2) The facility must promunicable diseases from direct contact will train (3) The facility must plands after each direct hand washing is indicated in the spread of	an individual resident; and d of incidents and corrective ections.  d of Infection n Control Program sident needs isolation to f infection, the facility must prohibit employees with a see or infected skin lesions ith residents or their food, if insmit the disease. The equire staff to wash their ect resident contact for which cated by accepted	F4	141			
	by: Based on observation review, the facility fait appropriate hand hygicare for 1 of 6 reside observations of personal	r is not met as evidenced on, interview and document led to ensure staff utilized giene during the provision of ints (R73) reviewed during onal cares.  num Data Set (MDS) dated iagnosis of dementia and is identified that R73 had no required an indwelling foley		The policy and procedure vand is current. Staff will be hand washing and peri-care.  The facility will monitor and correction by completing ha hygiene/glove use and peri-5% of residents weekly for 2 results of audits will be revie and determination will be m continued audits.	educated on e by 7-7-16. sustain and care audits on 2 months. The ewed in QAA		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	\ \ \ \ \ \ \	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	l' /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING			06/15/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ES WEST	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	nursing assistant (NA personal morning car on and cleaned R73' visibly soiled with a lar movement. During car out of perineal wipes which were visibly so NA-B did not wash h R73's room to retriev the facility storage rowipes, NA-B placed cleaning R73's soiled completed this, NA-B but had not washed her soiled hands, tou clean cloths, cathete finished providing more R73's morning cares without first washing dining room where soiled buring interview on 6 stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri cares or when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri care so when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri care so when we bodily fluids. NA-B and stated staff should we peri care so when we bodily fluids.	staff assistance with g (ADL)'s.  In 6/15/16, at 8:10 a.m.  A)-B was assisting R73 with res. NA-B placed her gloves arge amount of bowel ares, NA-B stated she ran and removed her gloves willed with bowel movement. For soiled hands and left are more perinel wipes from om. After retrieving the on clean gloves and finished a perineal area. When she are removed her soiled gloves her soiled hands. NA-B with inched R73's closet door, or bag and hoyer lift while she orning cares with R73. After thands and went to the ne assisted another resident.	F 44		ignee will be going		
	wear personal protection during perineal cares	)-A stated all staff should stive equipment (PPE)'s and should wash their smoval of their gloves or prior					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245432	B. WING _			06/15/2016	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DINTE CROSSING GABL	ES WEST	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	Continued From page	e 10	F 4	441			
	2015, identified staff touching blood, body and contaminated ite staff should wash had	tled "Infection Control" dated should wear gloves when fluids, secretions, excretions ms. After removing gloves, ands immediately ro avoid nisms to other residents or					

F5432025

PRINTED: 07/01/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '	CONSTRUCTION  - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245432	B. WING		06	/15/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACEPOINTE CROSSING GABLES WEST			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000		TS	K 000				
	ALLEGATION OF DEPARTMENT'S ASIGNATURE AT TOPAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION ON-SITE REVISITY CONDUCTED AT SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS HACCORDANCE WAS A Life Safety Code Minnesota Departitime of this survey West was found in with the requirement Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safedition of National (NFPA) Standard Chapter 19 Existing PLEASE RETURN	OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN VITH YOUR VERIFICATION.  Survey was conducted by the ment of Public Safety. At the condition of Public Safety. At the condition of Safety and the substantial compliance ents for participation in the safety from Fire, and the 2000 Fire Protection Association 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), and Health Care.  NITHE PLAN OF OR THE FIRE SAFETY O:  Spections I Division , Suite 145 11-5145, OR		EPO(	C		

**Electronically Signed** 

06/30/2016

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 07/01/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		E CONSTRUCTION 11 - Main Building 01		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245432	B. WING			06/	15/2016
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACEPOINTE CROSSING GABLES WEST			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Continued From pa	age 1	K	000			
	Angela.Kappenma	n@state.mn.us					
		ORRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION:					
ŭ.	1. A description of to correct the defic	what has been, or will be, done tiency.			90		
	2. The actual, or p	roposed, completion date.					
	responsible for cor	or title of the person rrection and monitoring to rence of the deficiency.					
	building with a par constructed at 4 d building was const determined to be of 1974, 86, & 99 an the building that w II(111)construction and the addition(s	sing Gables West is a 2-story tial basement. The building was ifferent times. The original tructed in 1963 and was of Type II(111) construction. In addition(s) were constructed to as determined to be of Type a. Because the original building meet the construction type g buildings, the facility was building.		a .			
	facility has a comp smoke detection in open to the corridor automatic fire dep has a licensed cap	y sprinkler protected. The olete fire alarm system with in the corridors and spaces or, that is monitored for artment notification. The facility pacity of 140 beds and had a e time of the survey.					8
K 050	NOT MET as evid	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is lenced by: AFETY CODE STANDARD	K	050			6/30/16

Event ID: 937I21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			
		245432	B. WING _		06/	15/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACEPOINTE CROSSING GABLES WEST			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  135 FERN STREET NORTH  CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 050 SS=C	signal and simulatic conditions. Fire dril times under varying on each shift. The and is aware that droutine. Responsible conducting drills is persons who are quality where drills are consisted of audible at 18.7.1.2, 19.7.1.2. This STANDARD Based on docume interview, the facility documentation that once per shift per divarying times and NFPA 101, Section practice could affer Findings include:  On a facility tour beand 1:00 PM on Jurevealed that that a	ne transmission of a fire alarm on of emergency fire als are held at unexpected grounditions, at least quarterly staff is familiar with procedures brills are part of established ility for planning and assigned only to competent ualified to exercise leadership. Inducted between 9:00 PM and announcement may be used alarms.  The is not met as evidenced by: Intation review and staff by could not provide the fire drills were conducted quarter for all staff under conditions as required by 2000 and 19.7.1.2. This deficient	K 08	Engineers and engineering maintain consistent and time and documentation.  Engineering Director will be for ensuring ongoing compound to correction date for certification.	nely fire drills e responsible liance.		
K 067 SS=F	Director of Mainter NFPA 101 LIFE SA Heating, ventilating with the provisions in accordance with	tice was confirmed by the nance at the time of inspection. AFETY CODE STANDARD  g, and air conditioning comply of section 9.2 and are installed the manufacturer's 9.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A,	К0	67		6/30/16	

PRINTED: 07/01/2016 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - <b>MAIN BUILDING</b> 01		SURVEY	
		245432	B. WING		06/1	5/2016	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  GRACEPOINTE CROSSING GABLES WEST				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 135 FERN STREET NORTH CAMBRIDGE, MN 55008		0/10/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
K 067	Based on observation could not be verified ventilating and air control installed in accordation 19.5.2.1 and NFPA noncompliant HVA residents.  Findings include:  On a facility tour be and 01:00 PM on Jarevealed that there the corridors, but the serving the corridor.  This deficient practically and on the corridor.	is not met as evidenced by: tion and staff interviews, it d that the facility's general conditioning system (HVAC) is ance with the LSC, Section a 90A, Section 2-3.11. A C system could affect all 97  etween the hours of 09:00 AM June 21, 2016, observation were supply air ducts serving here were no return air ducts	KO	At the time of the inspecticula not be determined to Crossing Gables West HV terminate during times of testing.  Upon further research the did in fact terminate at the alarm testing.  We have been advised by Marshal that it is not nece a waiver or correction as I issued.	hat Gracepointe /C system would fire alarm  HVAC system e time of fire  the State Fire essary to submit		

Event ID: 937I21